

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 17-1149 and 17-1171

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

AND

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 721, CTW, CLC,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review from the National Labor Relations Board
Case Nos. 31-CA-178831, 31-CA-192125

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
AND SEVEN OTHER EDUCATION ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

PETER McDONOUGH
VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL COUNSEL
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
One Dupont Circle N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 939-9361
OGC@acenet.edu
Counsel for American Council on Education

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
STEPHANIE GOLD
JOEL BUCKMAN
REEDY C. SWANSON*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

*Admitted only in Virginia, supervised by
principals of the firm.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. SHARED GOVERNANCE PLAYS A VITAL ROLE IN HIGHER EDUCATION.....	7
A. Shared Governance Has Been A Part Of American Higher Education For Centuries.....	7
B. The Supreme Court Recognized The Importance Of Shared Governance In <i>Yeshiva</i>	9
C. Shared Governance Is Still Dominant Today.....	12
II. THE <i>PLU</i> TEST AS APPLIED HERE MISUNDERSTANDS SHARED GOVERNANCE.....	18
A. The Board’s Decision In This Case Adds Several Onerous Elements To The Already-Burdensome <i>PLU</i> Framework.....	18
B. The Board’s Approach Misunderstands Shared Governance.....	22
C. The Board’s Approach Is Inconsistent With <i>Yeshiva</i>	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adelphi Univ.</i> , 195 N.L.R.B. 639 (1972)	10
<i>John Swann Holding Corp. v. Simmons</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	26
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (Roberts, J.)	18
<i>Macy’s Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	27
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	2, 4-7, 9-12, 18-20, 22-25, 27-30
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	9, 24
<i>Pacific Lutheran University</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 157 (Dec. 16, 2014).....	4-6, 18-23, 25, 27-30
<i>Point Park Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (2006).....	12, 15, 25
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 934 (2011)	27
<i>Syracuse Univ.</i> , 204 N.L.R.B. 641 (1973)	10
<i>Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 365 N.L.R.B. No. 11 (Dec. 30, 2016).....	21, 24, 26-29
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1966 Joint Statement	8, 9, 22, 23, 26
AAUP, <i>Faculty Communication with Governing Boards: Best Practices</i> (Feb. 2014).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
AGB, <i>AGB Board of Directors’ Statement on Shared Governance</i> (2017).....	16
AGB, <i>Shared Governance: Changing with the Times</i> (Mar. 2017)	4, 12, 25
AGB, <i>Shared Governance: Is OK Good Enough?</i> (2016)	4, 15
Judith Areen, <i>Government as Educator: A New Understanding of First Amendment Protection of Academic Freedom and Governance</i> , 97 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 945 (2009)	7, 8, 9, 13
Steven C. Bahls, <i>Shared Governance in Times of Change: A Practical Guide for Universities and Colleges</i> (2014)	16, 22
Jill Derby & Joseph Burke, <i>The Import and Export of American Higher Ed—and Its Governance</i> , <i>Trusteeship</i> , Sept.-Oct. 2015	17
Higher Learning Comm’n, <i>HLC Policy: Criteria for Accreditation</i>	16
Willis A. Jones, <i>Faculty Involvement in Institutional Governance: A Literature Review</i> , 6 <i>J. Professoriate</i> 117 (2011)	7, 8, 9, 15, 22, 23, 25
Gabriel E. Kaplan, <i>How Academic Ships Actually Navigate, in Governing Academia</i>	13, 14, 22, 23, 30
Adrianna J. Kezar & Elizabeth M. Holcombe, <i>Shared Leadership in Higher Education: Important Lessons from Research and Practice</i> (2017)	17
Richard Legon, <i>The Effective Board</i> , <i>Change</i> , Jan.-Feb. 2013.....	17
Susanne Lohmann, <i>Darwinian Medicine for the University, in Governing Academia</i> (Ronald G. Ehrenberg ed., 2004)	7
Moody’s Inv’rs Serv., <i>Virginia Dispute Highlights Governance Stress and Economic Threats Facing US Higher Education</i> (July 2, 2012)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Kenneth P. Mortimer & Colleen O’Brien Sathre, <i>The Art and Politics of Academic Governance: Relations among Boards, Presidents, and Faculty</i> (2007)	13
New England Ass’n of Schs. & Colls., Comm’n on Insts. of Higher Ed., <i>Standards for Accreditation</i>	16
Nw. Comm’n on Colls. & Univs., <i>Standards for Accreditation</i>	16
Susan Resneck Pierce, <i>Governance Reconsidered: How Boards, Presidents, Administrators, and Faculty Can Help Their Colleges Thrive</i> (2014)	12, 18
Joan Wallach Scott, <i>The Critical State of Shared Governance</i> , Academe, July-Aug. 2002	12
Hans-Joerg Tiede, <i>Faculty Communication with Governing Boards</i> , Academe, May-June 2013	25, 26
William G. Tierney & James T. Minor, Ctr. for Higher Ed. Policy Analysis, <i>Challenges for Governance: a National Report</i> (Apr. 2003).....	14, 15, 30
W. Ass’n of Schs. & Colls. Senior Coll. & Univ. Comm’n, <i>Handbook of Accreditation 2013 Revised</i>	15
